

No. 18-1484

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZIMMER BIOMET HOLDINGS, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**RESPONDENT JAMES KARL'S BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION**

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
RYLEE SOMMERS-FLANAGAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

JASON LOHR
Counsel of Record
ALEC SEGARICH
LOHR RIPAMONTI &
SEGARICH LLP
140 Geary Street, 4F
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 683-7947

[Additional counsel listed on
signature page]

jason.lohr@lrllp.com

Attorneys for respondent James Karl

July 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
Background and district court proceedings	3
Appellate proceedings.....	6
Subsequent district court proceedings.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. The district court’s recent holding that no forum- selection clause applies to the claims in this case negates the premise of Zimmer’s petition.	7
II. The court of appeals’ discretionary denial of the petition for mandamus does not warrant review.	9
A. The district court did not “disregard” <i>Atlantic Marine</i>	9
B. This case implicates no conflict over the standard for issuance of mandamus in cases involving transfer orders.	11
III. Zimmer’s claim that courts may not consider state public policy in assessing the validity of a forum- selection clause was waived below and does not warrant review.....	19
A. Zimmer’s second question was neither raised nor decided below.	20

B. The district court’s consideration of state law does not implicate a conflict among the courts of appeals and is consistent with this Court’s cases.	21
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX	
Order re Motion to Conditionally Certify Collective Action, United States District Court for the Northern District of California, Dkt. 70, July 2, 2019.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Adema Technologies, Inc. v. Wacker Chemical Corp.</i> , 657 F. App'x 661 (9th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Albemarle Corp. v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 628 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2010)	23, 24
<i>Allen v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 94 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. U.S. District Court</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	1, 5, 10
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953).....	11
<i>Bauman v. U.S. District Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	6, 12, 14
<i>In re Bozic</i> , 888 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2018)	14, 16, 17
<i>Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	4, 22
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	12, 13
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	15
<i>Dolin v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (D. Haw. 2018)	25
<i>Hendrickson v. Octagon, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2758750 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	17
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Management Systems, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	9

<i>Hosick v. Catalyst IT Services, Inc.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (D. Or. 2015).....	25
<i>Imperium Insurance Co. v. Allied Insurance Brokers, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4103889 (D. Md. 2012).....	24
<i>Jones v. GNC Franchising, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Kerr v. U.S. District Court</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	11
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	21
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	18
<i>Manetti-Farrow, Inc. v. Gucci America, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Martinez v. Bloomberg LP</i> , 740 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>In re McGraw-Hill Global Education Holdings LLC</i> , 909 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 2018).....	13, 15, 17, 19
<i>Midamines SPRL Ltd. v. KBC Bank NV</i> , 601 F. App'x 43 (2d Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>In re National Presto Industrial, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13, 15, 18
<i>NC Contracting, Inc. v. Munlake Contractors, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5303295 (E.D.N.C. 2012).....	24
<i>In re Octagon, Inc.</i> , 600 F. App'x 581 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>In re Orange, S.A.</i> , 818 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2016).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	9

<i>Ponomarenko v. Shapiro</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 816 (N.D. Cal 2018)	25
<i>In re Rolls Royce Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>S.K.I. Beer Corp. v. Baltika Brewery</i> , 612 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	21
<i>Stewart Organization v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	22
<i>Sun v. Advanced China Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 901 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>In re Union Electric Co.</i> , 787 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Whiting-Turner Contracting Co. v. Westchester Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3177881 (D. Md. 2013).....	24
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	12, 19

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1391	5
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	5, 10
California Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, <i>et seq.</i>	3
California Labor Code § 925.....	4, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

15A Charles A. Wright, <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice & Procedure, (2d ed. 1986 & Apr. 2019 update)	18
